## CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER SERVICE BUREAU

## DAILY JOURNAL CORPORATION

Mailing Address: 915 E FIRST ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 Telephone (213) 229-5300 / Fax (213) 229-5481 Visit us @ WWW.LEGALADSTORE.COM

Victor Young S.F. BD OF SUPERVISORS (OFFICIAL NOTICES) 1 DR CARLTON B GOODLETT PL #244 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

## COPY OF NOTICE

**GPN GOVT PUBLIC NOTICE** Notice Type:

vy Government Audit Fee Ad - 130318 Ad Description

To the right is a copy of the notice you sent to us for publication in the SAN FRANCISCO CHRONICLE. Please read this notice carefully and call us with any corrections. The Proof of Publication will be filed with the Clerk of the Board. Publication date(s) for this notice is (are):

04/27/2013, 05/04/2013

## **Daily Journal Corporation**

Serving your legal advertising needs throughout California. Call your local

BUSINESS JOURNAL, RIVERSIDE	(951) 784-0111
DAILY COMMERCE, LOS ANGELES	(213) 229-5300
LOS ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL, LOS ANGELES	(213) 229-5300
ORANGE COUNTY REPORTER, SANTA ANA	(714) 543-2027
SAN DIEGO COMMERCE, SAN DIEGO	(619) 232-3486
SAN FRANCISCO DAILY JOURNAL, SAN FRANCISCO	(800) 640-4829
SAN JOSE POST-RECORD, SAN JOSE	(408) 287-4866
THE DAILY RECORDER, SACRAMENTO	(916) 444-2355
THE INTER-CITY EXPRESS, OAKLAND	(510) 272-4747

CNS 2478212

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
GOVERNMENT AUDIT
AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD
OF SUPERVISORS
MAY 9, 2013 - 10:00 A.M.
COMMITTEE ROOM 263,
CITY HALL

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT
PLACE, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the
Government Audit & Oversight Committee will hold a public hearing to consider
the following proposal and said public
hearing will be held as follows, at which
time all interested parties may attend
and be heard:
File No. 130318. Ordinance amending
the Transportation Code, Division I,
Section 4.4, to authorize the Service Authority for the Abatement of Abandoned
Vehicles (the San Francisco Municipal
Transportation Agency Board) to extend
the \$1 abandoned vehicle abatement
fee on all vehicles registered to City
residents for ten years, from June 1,
2013, through May 31, 2023, and making environmental findings.
If the legislation passes, the following
fee will be extended:
Service Fee of \$1 on vehicles registered
to an owner with an address in the City
and County of San Francisco for deposit
in the Abandoned Vehicle Trust Fund,
as permitted by Section 9250.7(0) of the
Vehicle Code. The service fee shall be
extended for a ten-year period, from
June 1, 2013, through May 31, 2023.
In accordance with San Francisco Administrative Code, Section 67.7-1, persons who are unable to attend the hearing on this matter may submit written
comments to the City prior to the time
the hearing begins. These comments
will be made a part of the official public
record and shall be brought to the attention of the Members of the Committee.
Written comments should be addressed
to Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board,
Room 244, City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B.
Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA
94102. Information relating to the proposed fee is available in the Office of
the Clerk of the Board. Agenda information relating to this matter will be available for public review on Friday, May 3,
2013.
Appela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board.

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

